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SYNOPSIS 
A resolution for a Final Plat of Subdivision has been prepared to consolidate three existing lots into one for 
the property located at 407 Lake Avenue  
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Goals for 2011-2018 identified Exceptional Municipal Services. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the October 2, 2012 consent agenda  
  
BACKGROUND 
The petitioner is proposing to consolidate three lots into a single 90-foot wide by 132-foot deep lot to 
demolish the existing structure and construct a new single family house on the property. The 11,880 square 
foot property, commonly known as 407 Lake Avenue is zoned R-4 Single Family Residential and consists 
of three 30-foot wide by 132-foot deep lots. A single family residence with an attached garage, owned by 
the petitioner, are located on the lots.  
 
All required infrastructure, including sidewalks, currently exists and no new public improvements are 
required. The proposed lot will include five-foot wide utility easements along the side property lines and a 
ten-foot wide utility easement along the rear property line which meet the requirements for public utility 
easements. The proposed lot will meet all minimum lot dimension requirements for the R-4 Single Family 
Residence district contained in Sections 28.1103(d) and 28.1104(d) of the Zoning Ordinance.  The petitioner 
is not requesting any exceptions from Sections 20.101 and 20.301 of the Subdivision Control Ordinance.  
The dimensions for the new lot are outlined in the table below: 
 

Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area 407 Lake 
Avenue Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed 
Lot 1 50 feet 90 feet 

(no change) 
140 feet 132 feet 

(No change) 
7,500 
 sq. ft. 

11,880 sq. ft. 
(no change) 

 



The proposed consolidation is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  The Comprehensive Plan notes the 
property is located within the single family traditional grid residential area.  The traditional grid provides a 
uniform layout with standard street and lot widths.  The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential areas 
provide a variety of housing and dwelling unit types and densities, generally organized by dwelling types 
and lot sizes.  The proposed single family lot is 90 feet in width where adjacent lots are primarily 60 feet 
wide along this block of Lake Avenue.   
 
The Plan Commission considered the petition at their September 10, 2012 meeting.  No public comments 
were received at the hearing.  The Commission found that the request met the standards of the Subdivision 
and Zoning Ordinances.  Based on their findings, the Plan Commission unanimously recommended 
approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision.  Staff concurs with the Plan Commission recommendation. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Aerial Map 
Resolution 
Staff Report with attachments dated September 10, 2012 
Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated September 10, 2012 
 



407 Lake Avenue
Final Plat of Subdivision

PC-28-12

RESOLUTION                    

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION
FOR 407 LAKE AVENUE

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20 of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code for the approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate three parcels into one lot for
Matz’ Subdivision, located on the south side of Lake Avenue approximately 116 feet west of Fairview Avenue,
commonly known as 407 Lake Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois, legally described as follows:

Lots 5, 6 and 7 in Block 4 in Streets addition to Downers Grove, being a subdivision in the southeast
quarter of Section 5, Township 38 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to
the plat thereof recorded October 9, 1875 as Document 20678 in DuPage County, Illinois.

Commonly known as:  407 Lake Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515 (PIN 09-05-416-011)

WHEREAS, notice has been given and a public hearing held on September 10, 2012 regarding
this plat application pursuant to the requirements of the Downers Grove Municipal Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision
of Matz’ Subdivision, located at 407 Lake Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois, as requested, subject to
certain conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers
Grove that the  Final Plat of Subdivision of Matz’ Subdivision, located at 407 Lake Avenue, Downers
Grove, Illinois, be and is hereby approved subject to the following condition:

1. The final plat shall substantially conform to the Final Plat of Subdivision of Matz’ Subdivision
prepared by Harrington Land Surveying, Inc., dated June 13, 2012 and attached to the staff
report dated September 10, 2012, except as such plat may be modified to conform to the
Village Codes and Ordinances. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Village Clerk are authorized to sign the
final plat.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and
after its adoption in the manner provided by law.

                                                          
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                   

  Village Clerk

1\wp\res.12\FP-407-Lake-PC-28-12







VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
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SEPTEMBER 10, 2012 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                            TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
 
 
PC-28-12 
407 Lake Avenue 

 
 
 
Final Plat of Subdivision 

 
 
Stan Popovich, AICP 
Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision to consolidate three existing parcels into one 
lot.  
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
 OWNER/APPLICANT: Keith Neumann 
    Greenscape Homes, LLC 

 4355 Weaver Parkway 
 Warrenville, IL 60555 
  

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: R-4 Single Family Residential District  
EXISTING LAND USE: Residential  
PROPERTY SIZE: 11,880 square feet (0.27 acres) 
PIN:   09-05-416-011 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

  ZONING    FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: R-4 Single Family Residence District  Single Family Residential 
SOUTH: R-4 Single Family Residence District  Single Family Residential   
EAST: R-4 Single Family Residence District Single Family Residential 
WEST: R-4 Single Family Residence District Single Family Residential 
 

ANALYSIS 
 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development: 
 

1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing 
2. Project Narrative 
3. Plat of Survey 
4. Plat of Subdivision 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision to consolidate three existing parcels 
into one lot.  The property, commonly known as 407 Lake Avenue, is zoned R-4 Single Family 
Residential. The property is made up of three 30-foot wide by 132-foot deep lots totaling 11,880 square 
feet in size. 
 
The property is improved with a single family home with an attached garage.  The petitioner is proposing 
to demolish the existing home and garage and construct a new single family house.  Without the 
consolidation, the petitioner would not be permitted to construct a new single family house.   
 
COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
The Residential Area Plan section of the Comprehensive Plan identifies the property being within the 
single family traditional grid residential area.  The traditional grid provides a uniform layout with 
standard street and lot widths.  The subject single family lot is 90 feet wide where adjacent lots are 
primarily 60 feet wide.  The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential areas provide a variety of 
housing and dwelling unit types and densities, generally organized by dwelling types and lot sizes as 
identified in the Land Use Plan.  Staff believes the proposed consolidation of three parcels into one lot is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.   
 
COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE 
The property is zoned R-4 Single Family Residence District. The proposed single family residential use is 
a permitted use in the district.  The proposed lot complies with Sections 28.1103(d) and 28.1104(d) of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  If the subdivision is approved, the petitioner will be able to construct the new single 
family residence.  The new home will be required to meet all Zoning Ordinance bulk and setback 
requirements.  
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE 
The proposed lot will meet all minimum lot dimension requirements for residential lots in the R-4 district. 
The lot dimensions are specified in the table below: 
 

Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area 407 Lake 
Avenue Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed 
Lot 1 50 feet 90 feet 

(no change) 
140 feet 132 feet 

(No change) 
7,500 
 sq. ft. 

11,880 sq. ft. 
(no change) 

 
The petitioner is not requesting any exceptions from Sections 20.101 and 20.301(b) of the Subdivision 
Ordinance. The proposed lot will include new five-foot wide utility easements along the side (east and 
west) property lines and a new ten-foot wide utility easement along the rear (south) property line which 
will satisfy the requirements for public utility easements.  
 
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT 
Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property in addition to posting the 
public hearing notice sign and publishing the legal notice in the Downers Grove Reporter.  Staff spoke 
with one resident who expressed no concerns regarding this petition.   
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
Staff believes the proposed Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the three existing parcels into a single 
lot meets the standards of Sections 28.1103(d) and 28.1104(d) of the Zoning Ordinance and Sections 
20.101 and 20.301(b) of the Subdivision Ordinance.  Staff believes the request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances of the Village.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The proposed final plat of subdivision is compatible with the surrounding zoning and land use 
classifications.  Based on the findings listed above, staff recommends the Plan Commission make a 
positive recommendation to the Village Council regarding PC-28-12 subject to the condition below: 
 

1. The final plat shall substantially conform to the Final Plat of Subdivision of Matz’ Subdivision 
prepared by Harrington Land Surveying, Inc., dated June 13, 2012 and attached to the staff 
report, except as such plat may be modified to conform to the Village Codes and Ordinances.  

 
Staff Report Approved By: 
 

 

___________________________ 
Tom Dabareiner, AICP 
Director of Community Development  
 
TD:sp 
-att 
 
P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2012 PC Petition Files\PC 28-12 407 Lake Avenue - Lot Consolidation\Staff Report PC 28-12.doc 
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

SEPTEMBER 10, 2012, 7:00 P.M. 
 
 
Chairman Jirik called the September 10, 2012 meeting of the Plan Commission to order at 7:00 p.m. 
and asked for a roll call:  
 
PRESENT: Chairman Jirik, Mr. Beggs, Mr. Cozzo, Mr. Hose, Mr. Matejczyk, Mrs. Rabatah, 

Mr. Waechtler, Mr. Webster 
 
ABSENT:  Mr. Quirk 
 
STAFF  PRESENT:  Community Development Planning Manager Jeff O’Brien; Planners Stan 

Popovich and Damir Latinovic 
 
VISITORS: Ms. Marge Earl, 4720 Florence, Downers Grove; Mr. Chris Thulin, T6 Construction, 

900 Ogden Ave., Downers Grove; Mr. Keith Neumann, Greenscape Homes, 4355 
Weaver Parkway, Warrenville; Mr. Jim Parthun, 4601 Seeley, Downers Grove; 
Mr. Bob Spendoria, 4612 Seeley, Downers Grove 

 
Chairman Jirik led the Plan Commissioners in the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
APPROVAL OF THE AUGUST 6, 2012 MINUTES 
 
A question of clarification was raised by Mr. Waechtler on the type of barrier that was being 
discussed on page 5, i.e., a “moveable, physical barrier” versus “fixed bollards”/permanent posts, 
wherein Manager Jeff O’Brien stated permanent posts would be added since the condition existed in 
the Planned Development Ordinance and the change was made by Mr. Cozzo at the prior meeting.   
 
THE MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 6, 2012 MEETING, WITH CORRECTION, WERE 
APPROVED ON MOTION BY MR. MATEJCZYK, SECONDED BY MR. HOSE.  MOTION 
CARRIED BY VOICE VOTE OF 8-0.  
 
Chairman Jirik reviewed the protocol for the public hearing.   
 
PC-28-12  A petition seeking approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate three existing 
parcels into one lot. The property is located on the south side of Lake Avenue approximately 116 
feet west of Fairview Avenue, commonly known as 407 Lake Avenue, Downers Grove, IL (PIN 09-
05-416-011); Keith Neumann, Greenscape Homes, Petitioners/Owners. 
 
Chairman Jirik swore in those individuals who would be speaking on the above petition. 
 
Mr. Stan Popovich, Village Planner, discussed the petitioner was consolidating three parcels (30’ 
feet x 132 feet) into one lot with the entire parcel being just under 12,000 square feet and was 
currently zoned R-4 Single-Family residential.  A single-family home, with attached garage, existed 
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on the site but would be razed by the petitioner.  A new home was planned for the site but without 
the consolidation, the new home could not be constructed.   
 
Most of the existing lots on the block were 30 feet wide and the lot under discussion was 90 feet 
wide.  However, adjacent lots and parcels were anywhere between 60 and 90 feet wide, primarily 60 
feet along Lake Avenue.  Staff believed the request to consolidate the three lots was consistent with 
the Village’s Comprehensive Plan.   
 
Per staff, the property complied with the Zoning Ordinance and the Subdivision Ordinance and the 
new home would have to comply with the Zoning Ordinance for the bulk standards.  Easement 
requirements were pointed out.   
 
Public notice of this application was sent to property owners within 250 feet of the property and was 
properly published in the Downers Grove Reporter with proper signage posted on the property.  
Some general inquiries about the property were taken by staff.  Staff recommended approval of the 
petition, subject to staff’s one condition in its memo.  
 
Per Mr. Matejczyk’s question regarding the area containing many small lots with consolidations 
over the years, Mr. Popovich surmised from his calculations that many of the 60-foot wide lots were 
two 30-foot wide lots, since moving down the block the lots were all multiples of thirty.  He 
envisioned if more redevelopment were to occur, more consolidations would likely follow. 
 
Mr. Keith Neumann, Greenscape Homes, 4355 Weaver Parkway, Warrenville, explained he 
purchased the three parcels and confirmed that after looking at the DuPage County map site, most 
of the properties were 30 feet wide down the street.  He stated he did apply for building permit and 
will comply with all Village zoning codes and requirements.   
 
No questions from the commissioners followed.   
 
Chairman Jirik opened up the meeting to public comment.  No public comment followed.  Public 
comment was declared closed by the chairman and the petitioner waived his closing statement. 
 
Since there was no discussion, the Chairman entertained a motion. 
 
WITH RESPECT TO PC- 28-12, MR. MATEJCZYK MADE A MOTION THAT THE PLAN 
COMMISSION MAKE A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE 
COUNCIL REGARDING PC-28-12, SUBJECT TO STAFF’S CONDITION BELOW: 
 

1. THE FINAL PLAT SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM TO THE FINAL 
PLAT OF SUBDIVISION OF MATZ’ SUBDIVISION PREPARED BY 
HARRINGTON LAND SURVEYING, INC., DATED JUNE 13, 2012 AND 
ATTACHED TO THE STAFF REPORT, EXCEPT AS SUCH PLAT MAY BE 
MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO THE VILLAGE CODES AND ORDINANCES.  

 
SECONDED BY MR. HOSE. 
 
Mr. Beggs pointed out that while there was no commissioner deliberation it meant that the case was 
very simple.  Others concurred.  
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ROLL CALL:  
 
AYE: MR. MATEJCZYK, MR. HOSE, MR. BEGGS, MR. COZZO, MRS. RABATAH, 

MR. WAECHTLER, MR. WEBSTER, CHAIRMAN JIRIK 
 
NAY: NONE 
 
MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  8-0 
 


	407 Lake - Manager Memo.pdf
	1_FP-407-Lake-PC-28-12-RES.pdf
	2_Lot Consoliation plat 407 Lake st.pdf
	3_407 Lake - Area Map.pdf
	4_407 Lake - Staff Report.pdf
	5_407 Lake - Staff Report attach.pdf
	6-407 Lake - Draft PC Minutes.pdf

